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APPLICATION NUMBER: VAR 21-1014 
LUHO HEARING DATE:  August 23, 2021 CASE REVIEWER:    Israel Monsanto 

 
REQUEST:  The applicant is requesting variances from the requirements found in Land Development Code Section 
3.12.00, Brandon Main Street (BMS) Development Regulations. The applicant had originally requested a variance from 
Section 6.03.03, Guardhouses and Gates (Site Development Plan Design Standards). However, Transportation staff 
advised the applicant that a variance to the LUHO will not apply, since that standard applies to residential entrances 
(Subdivisions). Additionally, transportation staff indicated that the applicable LDC Sections are 6.04.03.G and 
6.04.04.A, and any deviation to these Sections are handled as Administrative Variances, reviewed and approved by the 
County Engineer.  
 
The parcel is located at the NE corner of Lakewood Dr. and Morrison Rd. in Brandon. The site is within the Town 
Center (TC-2) subdistrict of the BMS zoning district and is currently vacant. The applicant intends to develop the site 
with a new office building. The BMS Development Regulations requires specific Block design standards, including 
minimum building frontages and parking placement along roads designated as “A Streets”; and compatibility 
requirements for buildings types within the TC 1 and 2 subdistricts. The project will be fronting an A Street (Morrison 
Rd.) The proposed project would have access from Morrison Rd. to meet LDC Site Access standards. However, as 
proposed, the project would not be meeting minimum building frontage percentages, parking location for sites along “A 
Streets”, and the building type compatibility requirement. In order to accommodate the new site design, variances from 
the BMS requirements are needed. All other requirements of the BMS will be met. The variances requested are as 
follows: 
 
VARIANCE(S): 
 

SUMMARY OF 
VARIANCES 

REQUIREMENTS VARIANCE RESULT APPLICABLE 
LDC 

SECTION 
1. Variance to the 
Off-street surface 
parking location. 

Off-street surface parking lots 
must be located behind "A" 
Street frontage buildings and 
shall not front on any "A" Street 
but may front "B" Streets. 

To relocate the off-
street surface parking 
areas in sites with an 
“A” Street frontage 
building (Morrison Rd.). 

The off-street surface 
parking lot would be 
located to the side of "A" 
Street frontage buildings 
and will front an "A" 
Street (Morrison Rd.). 

3.12.04.A.3.a.1 
Off-street 
parking 
(surface 

parking lots) 

2. Variance to 
building frontage 
requirements 
(along Morrison 
Rd). 

Building frontages shall occupy 
no less than 75 percent of a  
project's "A" Street frontage. 

To reduce the building 
frontage percentage by 
19% 

Building frontage would 
occupy 56% of the 
project’s “A” Street 
frontage (Morrison Rd). 
 

3.12.04.B.2.a 
Building 
Frontage 

3. Variance to 
Building Type 
Compatibility for 
buildings in the 
Town Center II 
district. 

Dissimilar building types, when 
adjacent in the Town Center I 
and Town Center II districts, 
shall abut at rear and/or side lot 
lines separated by a street, shared 
alley, service/parking drive or 
pedestrian way a minimum of 25 
feet in width. 

To eliminate the 
separation by a street, 
shared alley, 
service/parking drive or 
pedestrian way a 
minimum of 25 feet in 
width from adjacent 
dissimilar building types 
along the north and east. 

No street, shared alley, 
service /parking drive or 
pedestrian way a 
minimum of 25 feet in 
width will be provided 
along the north and east, 
adjacent dissimilar 
building types. 

3.12.04.3.f 
Compatibility 

 



APPLICATION:   VAR 21-0248 
LUHO HEARING DATE:  March 22, 2021         CASE REVIEWER: Israel Monsanto 
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DISCLAIMER: 
The variances listed above are based on the information provided in the application by the applicant.  Additional 
variances may be needed after the site has applied for development permits.  The granting of these variances does not 
obviate the applicant or property owner from attaining all additional required approvals including but not limited to: 
subdivision or site development approvals and building permit approvals. 
 
 

 ADMINISTRATOR’S SIGN-OFF 

TOM HIZNAY
Fri Aug 13 2021 13:34:19  

 
Attachments:  Application 
Site Plan 
Petitioner’s Written Statement 
Current Deed 
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VARIANCE REQUEST

e.g.
Variance of 10 feet from the required rear yard setback of 25 feet resulting in a rear yard of 15 feet)

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

Wetland Setback Memorandum

“Water, Wastewater,
and/or Reclaimed Water – Service Application Conditional Approval – Reservation of Capacity”

19th floor County Center

07/02/2014

A variance allowing the location of the off-street parking; which is not behind an "A" street frontage.

A variance of compatibility separation by a street, shared alley, service/parking drive or pedestrian
way a minimum of 25 feet in width.

A variance from the requirement that the proposed building front 75% of the "A" street frontage.

A variance from the requirement that a gate distance is compliant with the TTM.

x

x

x

x x

x

3.12.04.A.3.a.1; Sec 3.12.04 A.3.f; 3.12.04.B.2.a; and Sec. 6.03.03.

21-1014



Received August 04, 2021
Development Services

21-1014



August 4, 2021 

Mr. Israel Monsanto 
Development Services Department 
Post Office Box 1110 
Tampa, FL 33601 

Subject: Variance 21-1014 Additional Information 

Dear Mr. Monsanto: 

Pursuant to our conversation, please find the attached: 

1. Revised Variance Criteria Responses for each variance. 

I trust the above is sufficient.  Should you have any questions during review, 
please do not hesitate to contact me. 

         
      Sincerely, 

5M Civil LLC 
Jesús Merly, P.E. 
Manager

5M Civil LLC 

12506 Bronco Drive 

Tampa, FL 33626 

t:  813.404.8872 

www.5mcivil.com

Received August 04, 2021
Development Services

21-1014



VARIANCE 1 
LDC 3.12.04.A.3.a.1; 

PARKING LOT FRONTS TYPE "A" STREET 
CRITERIA RESPONSE 

1. The hardships are unique to this lot because of its size and location on a corner adjacent to a 
residential property.  For vehicular safety reasons, and understandably so, an access from 
Lakewood Dr. is not supported by County transportation staff.   This requires access from 
Narwood Lane.  To provide sufficient parking, it is necessary to provide parking along the 
eastern side of the property, which fronts a Type “A” street. 

2. The literal requirements of the LDC would prohibit parking along the eastern perimeter of 
the property.  This would result in a substantial reduction in the size of any structure built on 
this property, making the property unfeasible for development because of insufficient 
parking. 

3. The variance will not interfere with the rights of others because the proposed building, wall 
facade, and required landscaping will screen the parking area fronting Narwood Lane. 

4. The variance serves the general intent, as the proposed facade wall, gates, and landscaping 
are intended to comply with parking lot screening requirements. 

5. There are no code violations on the property.  The previous commercial building was 
dilapidated and abandoned.  That building has been demolished.  The proposed 
redevelopment of the parcel will enhance the community. The proposed new site design and 
structure will comply with the aesthetic requirements of the Design District. 

6. Suncoast Community Health Centers provides medical services throughout Hillsborough 
County, and the extension of their facilities on this lot will increase the public benefit by 
providing administrative / business services to support the medical care services provided at 
their nearby Brandon facility and other Suncoast Community Health Centers facilities 
located throughout Hillsborough County.  Failure to provide such a variance will reduce the 
public medical service benefit. 

Received August 04, 2021
Development Services
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VARIANCE 2 
LDC 3.12.04.B.2.a 

BUILDING DOES NOT FRONT 75%OF NARWOOD LANE 
CRITERIA RESPONSE 

1. The hardships are unique to this lot because of its size and location on a corner adjacent to a 
residential property.  For vehicular safety reasons, and understandably so, an access from 
Lakewood Dr is not supported by County transportation staff.   This requires access from 
Narwood Lane.  Construction of this access does not allow for 75% frontage along Narwood 
Lane. 

2. Since access from Lakewood Dr. is not supported by County staff, compliance with the 
literal requirements of the LDC would eliminate access to the property.  This would deprive 
the owner of vehicular access to the property. 

3. The variance will not interfere with the rights of others because the proposed building, wall 
facade, and  gate will front more than 75% of Narwood Lane. 

4. A variance granted for the proposed plan would be in harmony with the LDC since the 
general intent of the proposed features are to front 75% of Narwood Lane. 

5. There are no code violations on the property.  The previous commercial building was 
dilapidated  and abandoned.  That building has been demolished.  The proposed 
redevelopment of the parcel complying with the frontage requirements of the LDC will 
enhance the community. The proposed new site design and structure will comply with all 
aesthetic requirements of the Design District. 

6. Suncoast Community Health Centers provides medical services throughout Hillsborough 
County, and extension of their facilities on this lot will increase the public benefit by 
providing administrative / business services to support the medical care services provided at 
their nearby Brandon facility and other Suncoast Community Health Centers facilities 
located throughout Hillsborough County.  Failure to provide such a variance will reduce the 
public medical service benefit. 

Received August 04, 2021
Development Services
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VARIANCE 3 
LDC 3.12.04.3.f; 

 COMPATIBILITY SEPARATION REQUIREMENTS  
CRITERIA RESPONSE 

1. The hardships are unique to this lot because of its size and location on a corner adjacent to  
residential properties on the north and east sides. The proposed site and the adjacent 
residential properties are zoned within the Brandon Main Street special zoning district. The 
required compatibility separation would eliminate parking spaces along the perimeter of the 
site and effectively render the development on the property unfeasible. 

2. The literal requirements of the LDC would prohibit parking along the perimeter of the 
property.  This would result in a substantial reduction in the size of any structure built on this 
property, making it impossible to meet the owner's square footage requirements based on the 
anticipated functions that will take place within the building.  Furthermore, the resulting 
building configuration would be too narrow to accommodate an office building with a 
double-loaded central corridor as required to satisfy the owner's programmatic needs. 

3. The variance will not interfere with the rights of others because in lieu of a parking drive or 
street providing separation, parking spaces and green space will be provided to function as 
separation from adjacent properties.  This condition would result in less impact to adjacent 
properties than with the strict requirements of the LDC. 

4. The variance serves the general intent, as the separation between incompatible land uses will 
be mitigated by landscaping buffers and parking. 

5. There are no code violations on the property.  The previous commercial building was 
dilapidated  and abandoned.  That building has been demolished.  The proposed 
redevelopment of the parcel complying with the frontage requirements of the LDC will 
enhance the community. The proposed new site design and structure will comply with all 
aesthetic requirements of the Design District. 

6. Suncoast Community Health Centers provides medical services throughout Hillsborough 
County, and the extension of their facilities on this lot will increase the public benefit by 
providing administrative / business services to support the medical care services provided at 
their nearby Brandon facility and other Suncoast Community Health Centers facilities 
located throughout Hillsborough County.  Failure to provide such a variance will reduce the 
public medical service benefit. 

Received August 04, 2021
Development Services
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VARIANCE 4 
LDC Sec. 6.03.03; GATE DISTANCE DOES NOT MEET TTM  

CRITERIA RESPONSE 

1. The hardships are unique to this lot because of its size and location on a corner adjacent to  
residential properties on the north and east sides. The proposed site and the adjacent 
residential properties are zoned within the Brandon Main Street (BMS) special zoning 
district.  The building's L-shape (made necessary by the Design District's 75% frontage 
requirement along the south) creates an internal blind spot within the property such that 
passing police vehicles will not be able see into the site.  To provide security and comply 
with the required minimum setback requirement and frontage requirements of the BMS 
district, a gate, even with the building setback, is needed. 

2. Since sight lines into the parking area are blocked, the literal requirements of the LDC would 
prohibit providing sufficient security.  Cars will never obstruct the right-of-way due to these 
gates because they will always be open when the building is open. 

3. The variance will not interfere with the rights of others because the gates will be open during 
business hours.  There will be no obstruction into the right of way. 

4. By providing a gate to establish frontage along Narwood Lane, a variance for the gate is in 
general harmony with the design intent of the BMS special zoning.  The gates will be closed 
after hours to establish building frontage along Narwood Lane. 

5. There are no code violations on the property.  The previous commercial building was 
dilapidated  and abandoned.  That building has been demolished.  The proposed 
redevelopment of the parcel complying with the frontage requirements of the LDC will 
enhance the community. The proposed new site design and structure will comply with all 
aesthetic requirements of the Design District. 

6. Suncoast Community Health Centers provides medical services throughout Hillsborough 
County, and the extension of their facilities on this lot will increase the public benefit by 
providing administrative / business services to support the medical care services provided at 
their nearby Brandon facility and other Suncoast Community Health Centers facilities 
located throughout Hillsborough County.  Failure to provide such a variance will reduce the 
public medical service benefit.

Received August 04, 2021
Development Services
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Received 

06/29/2021 

Development Services

Ana Lizardo

21-1014

06/29/2021
08/23/2021
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PARCEL INFORMATION HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY FLORIDA
Jurisdiction Unincorporated County

Zoning Category Community Based

Zoning BMS-TC2

Description Brandon Main Street

RZ 04-0318

Flood Zone:X  AREA OF MINIMAL FLOOD 
HAZARD 

FIRM Panel 0391H

FIRM Panel 12057C0391H

Suffix H

Effective Date Thu Aug 28 2008

Pre 2008 Flood Zone X

Pre 2008 Firm Panel 1201120395E

County Wide Planning Area Brandon

Community Base Planning 
Area

Brandon

Community Base Planning 
Area

Brandon Main Street

Census Data Tract: 013307
Block: 1007

Future Landuse CMU-12

Urban Service Area USA

Mobility Assessment 
District

Urban

Mobility Benefit District 2

Fire Impact Fee Central

Parks/Schools Impact Fee CENTRAL

ROW/Transportation 
Impact Fee

ZONE 7

Wind Borne Debris Area Outside 140 MPH Area

Overlay District Brandon Main Street

Competitive Sites NO

Redevelopment Area NO

Folio: 71844.0000
PIN: U-28-29-20-ZZZ-000002-68100.0

SUNCOAST COMMUNITY HEALTH CENTERS INC
Mailing Address: 
C/O JEB S KELLY

13110 ELK MOUNTAIN DR
RIVERVIEW, FL 33579-7182

Site Address: 
321 S LAKEWOOD DR
BRANDON, Fl 33511 

SEC-TWN-RNG: 28-29-20
Acreage: 0.45355901

Market Value: $181,472.00
Landuse Code: 1000 VACANT COMM.

 
Hillsborough County makes no warranty, representation or guaranty as to the content, sequence, accuracy, timeliness, or 
completeness of any of the geodata information provided herein. The reader should not rely on the data provided herein for any 
reason. Hillsborough County explicitly disclaims any representations and warranties, including, without limitations, the implied 
warranties of merchantability and fitness for a particular purpose. Hillsborough County shall assume no liability for:
1. Any error, omissions, or inaccuracies in the information provided regardless of how caused.
Or
2. Any decision made or action taken or not taken by any person in reliance upon any information or data furnished hereunder.
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21-1014


	REQUEST:  The applicant is requesting variances from the requirements found in Land Development Code Section 3.12.00, Brandon Main Street (BMS) Development Regulations. The applicant had originally requested a variance from Section 6.03.03, Guardhouse...
	The parcel is located at the NE corner of Lakewood Dr. and Morrison Rd. in Brandon. The site is within the Town Center (TC-2) subdistrict of the BMS zoning district and is currently vacant. The applicant intends to develop the site with a new office b...
	VARIANCE(S):
	21-1014 Rev SP 08-12-21.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	C-1 MSP 22x34 Alt 3





